

WD86003

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

ELAINE PAYNE,

Respondent,

vs.

LINDSEY NILSSON and JOSHUA PLATZ,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Adair County
Honorable Thomas P. Redington, Circuit Judge
Case No. 22AR-CV00291

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
BRODY SABOR, Mo. #73421
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard #1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7020
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com
brody@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	5
Jurisdictional Statement	9
Response to Court’s Briefing Order	10
A. The judgment against Mother was not a default judgment.	10
B. Even if Mother was in default, it does not affect this appeal.	11
Statement of Facts	13
A. Overview	13
B. Father’s paternity action	13
C. Pretrial proceedings below	15
D. Trial	16
1. Grandmother’s testimony	16
2. Father’s and Mother’s Testimony	18
E. Judgment	21
Points Relied On	22
I (Grandmother lacked standing to pursue § 452.375.5 third-party visitation claim)	22
II (Grandmother’s petition failed to state a lawful § 452.375.5 third- party visitation claim)	23
III (lack of substantial evidence to prove welfare of Child required Grandmother’s third-party visitation).....	24
Argument.....	25
Standard of Review as to All Points	25
I (Grandmother lacked standing to pursue § 452.375.5 third-party visitation claim)	26
Preservation Statement.....	26
Additional Standard of Review	26

A. Grandparents have standing to seek third-party visitation only to the extent they are granted statutory authority to do so.....	27
B. Grandmother had no standing to petition for third-party visitation with Child because the paternity court made a final custody determination more than three years before her petition.....	28
II (Grandmother’s petition failed to state a lawful § 452.375.5 third-party visitation claim)	30
Preservation Statement and Standard of Review.....	30
A. A third party may petition for custody or visitation with a child only if there is no existing order for the child’s custody.....	32
B. The trial court plainly erred in granting Grandmother relief on her petition despite it not stating a lawful claim.....	34
C. The trial court’s erroneous judgment in Grandmother’s favor resulted in the manifest injustice of an unconstitutional infringement on Mother’s and Father’s rights to parent Child.	37
III (lack of substantial evidence to prove welfare of Child required Grandmother’s third-party visitation).....	39
Preservation Statement.....	39
Additional Standard of Review	40
A. To successfully petition for third-party visitation under § 452.375.5’s “welfare” prong, a plaintiff must plead and prove the existence of an extraordinary bond with the child in question.	41
B. No substantial evidence showed the existence of a parent-like relationship between Grandmother and Child.	45
Conclusion	47
Certificate of Compliance	47
Certificate of Service.....	48
Appendix..... (filed separately)	
Order and Judgment (Dec. 12, 2022) (D5).....	A1

Parenting Plan (Dec. 12, 2022) (D6)A3

Judgment and Order for Determination of Father-Child
Relationship, Custody, Visitation, and Child Support (Feb. 22,
2019) (D31)A5

Joint Parenting Plan (Feb. 22, 2019) (D32).....A13

§ 452.375, R.S.Mo.....A21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A.A.B. v. A.D.L.</i> , 572 S.W.3d 562 (Mo. App. 2019).....	43
<i>A.D.D. v. PLE Enters., Inc.</i> , 412 S.W.3d 270 (Mo. App. 2013)	11
<i>AMG Franchises, Inc. v. Crack Team USA, Inc.</i> , 289 S.W.3d 655 (Mo. App. 2009)	12
<i>Avery Contracting, LLC v. Niehaus</i> , 492 S.W.3d 159 (Mo. banc 2016).....	31
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	35
<i>Bowers v. Bowers</i> , 543 S.W.3d 608 (Mo. banc 2018)	42-43, 46
<i>City of Peculiar v. Effertz Bros Inc.</i> , 254 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. App. 2008)	31
<i>Conoyer v. Kuhl</i> , 562 S.W.3d 393 (Mo. App. 2018).....	24, 43
<i>Cooper v. Chrysler Grp., LLC</i> , 361 S.W.3d 60 (Mo. App. 2011).....	35-37
<i>D.S.K. ex rel. J.J.K. v. D.L.T.</i> , 428 S.W.3d 355 (Mo. App. 2013).....	32
<i>Detroit Tool & Eng'g Co. v. Martin</i> , 641 S.W.2d 177 (Mo. App. 1982).....	11
<i>E. Mo. Laborers Dist. Council v. St. Louis Cnty.</i> , 781 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. banc 1989)	27
<i>Farmer v. Kinder</i> , 89 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. banc 2002)	12, 27
<i>Flathers v. Flathers</i> , 948 S.W.2d 463 (Mo. App. 1997)	42
<i>Hanson v. Carroll</i> , 527 S.W.3d 849 (Mo. banc 2017)	22-23, 29, 31-33, 38
<i>Heineck v. Katz</i> , 509 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. App. 2016)	10
<i>Hooks v. MHS Hosp. Grp., LLC</i> , 526 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. App. 2017).....	11
<i>Houston v. Crider</i> , 317 S.W.3d 178 (Mo. App. 2010).....	45
<i>In re Adoption of C.M.B.R.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. banc 2011).....	38
<i>In re Adoption of E.N.C.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 387 (Mo. App. 2014)	22, 26, 28-29

<i>In re Adoption of R.S.</i> , 231 S.W.3d 826 (Mo. App. 2007)	22, 27, 28-29
<i>In re Hill</i> , 937 S.W.2d 384 (Mo. App. 1997).....	44
<i>In re J.D.S.</i> , 482 S.W.3d 431 (Mo. App. 2016).....	12, 22, 26-29
<i>In re J.F.K.</i> , 853 S.W.2d 932 (Mo. banc 1993).....	27
<i>In re K.K.M.</i> , 647 S.W.2d 886 (Mo. App. 1983)	42
<i>In re Marriage of Harris</i> , 446 S.W.3d 320 (Mo. App. 2014).....	39
<i>In re Marriage of Horinek</i> , 41 S.W.3d 897 (Mo. App. 2001)	24, 44-46
<i>In re Marriage of Woodson</i> , 92 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. banc 2003).....	25
<i>In re T.Q.L.</i> , 386 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. banc 2012)	27
<i>In re Z.L.R.</i> , 306 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. App. 2010).....	38
<i>Ivie v. Smith</i> , 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2014).....	40, 46
<i>K.M.M. v. K.E.W.</i> , 539 S.W.3d 722 (Mo. App. 2017)	24, 44
<i>Kelly v. Kelly</i> , 245 S.W.3d 308 (Mo. App. 2008)	34
<i>Love v. Hardee’s Food Sys., Inc.</i> , 16 S.W.3d 739 (Mo. App. 2002).....	40
<i>Lundstrom v. Flavan</i> , 965 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. App. 1998).....	31
<i>McGaw v. McGaw</i> , 468 S.W.3d 435 (Mo. App. 2015).....	42
<i>Med. Plaza One, LLC v. Davis</i> , 552 S.W.3d 143 (Mo. App. 2018).....	31
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	25
<i>O’Neill v. O’Neill</i> , 460 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. App. 2015).....	10
<i>Ridell v. Bell</i> , 262 S.W.3d 301 (Mo. App. 2008).....	31
<i>Robertson v. Rosner</i> , 641 S.W.3d 436 (Mo. App. 2022)	31
<i>S.S.S. v. C.V.S.</i> , 529 S.W.3d 811 (Mo. banc 2017)	26, 38
<i>Schaberg v. Schaberg</i> , 637 S.W.3d 512 (Mo. App. 2021)	26
<i>State v. Baumruk</i> , 280 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. banc 2009).....	31

<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 451 S.W.3d 251 (Mo. banc 2014)	30
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 524 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 2017).....	30
<i>State v. Liberty</i> , 370 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. banc 2012).....	35
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 632 S.W.3d 365 (Mo. App. 2021).....	31
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 997 S.W.2d 36 (Mo. App. 1999).....	31
<i>T.W. ex rel. R.W. v. T.H.</i> , 393 S.W.3d 144 (Mo. App. 2013)	40-42
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	24, 37-38, 41
<i>Washington v. Sioux Chief Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 662 S.W.3d 60 (Mo. App. 2022)	36-37
<i>Watson v. Mense</i> , 298 S.W.3d 521 (Mo. banc 2009)	40
<i>White v. White</i> , 293 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. 2009)	27
Constitution of the United States	
Fifth Amendment.....	23-24, 30, 37, 39
Fourteenth Amendment	23-24, 30, 37, 39
Constitution of Missouri	
Mo. Const. art. I, § 10	23-24, 30, 37, 39
Mo. Const. art. V, § 3	9
Revised Statutes of Missouri	
§ 452.375.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 477.070.....	9
§ 510.310.....	39

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 73.01..... 39

Rule 74.05..... 10-11

Rule 78.07..... 39

Rule 84.13..... 30

Rule 84.06..... 47

Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District

Rule 41..... 47
